In support of its argument that more than $75,000 is at issue, defendant relies on a July 18, 2014 

demand letter, in which plaintiff’s former counsel demanded $350,000.00 to settle his suit.  

However, as defendant recognizes, plaintiff’s state court petition contains a prayer for relief of an 

amount “in excess of $25,000.00 (Twenty Five Thousand Dollars) but less than $75,000.00.”  

Furthermore, the demand letter only accounted for $23,652.00 in medical expenses as of the date 

of the letter.   

To remove a case from a state court to a federal court, a defendant must file in the federal